The said SEZ Unit and the 
DTA buyers willfully wrongly applied the rate of exchange and tariff value on the 
removal of “Silver Bar/Ingot” (CTH 7106) to DTA with an intention to evade Custom 
Duty. In the above manner, they have evaded Customs Duty totally amounting to Rs. 
11,75,41,547/- (Rupees Eleven Crore Seventy five lakh Forty One thousand Five 
Hundred and Forty Seven Only) as detailed in Annexure-A to the notice. Further, it is 
noticed that as per LoA dated 20.06.2018 (RUD-1), the risk coverage of duty amount 
shall be the sole responsibility of the warehousing unit and the said unit will furnish a 
comprehensive insurance coverage equivalent to the duty involved in favour of

[...]

demand of duty under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

11. The above discussed facts reveal that while clearing the subject goods to 
various DTA Buyers, the said SEZ Unit and DTA Buyers have incorrectly applied the 
tariff value and rate of exchange, on the subject goods totally valued at Rs. 
296,79,02,647/-  (Rupees Two hundred and Ninety Six crore seventy nine lakh two 
thousand Six hundred and Forty Seven only) as detailed in Annexure-A to the notice, 
by deliberately suppressing the material facts relating to the changed tariff value and 
rate of exchange notified by the Board before Customs officer posted at the gate. They 
mis-declared the tariff valuation and rate of exchange, applicable to the goods as on

[...]

the date of removal with an intention to evade the payment of appropriate duty during 
clearance of subject goods to DTA. For the said act of suppression of material facts 
and mis-declaration of tariff value and rate of exchange, the goods mentioned in 
Annexure-A to the notice, totally valued at Rs. 296,79,02,647/-  (Rupees Two 
hundred and Ninety Six crore seventy nine lakh two thousand Six hundred and Forty 
Seven only) are liable to confiscation under section 111(m) of the Customs Act,1962, 
though the same are not physically available. For the act of suppression of material 
facts and mis-declaration, the said SEZ unit and the DTA Buyers have rendered 
themselves liable to penalty under section 112(a) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

entry appearing in the Annexure-B to the notice should not be rejected and the same 
should not be reassessed by applying correct tariff value and rate of exchange, as 
applicable on the date of removal of the goods from said SEZ Unit.  
b) The differential Custom duty & IGST totally amounting to Rs. 9,60,78,238/- 
(Rupees Nine Crore Sixty Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty Eight 
Only) on the goods detailed in Annexure-B to the notice should not be demanded and 
recovered from them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest 
thereon under Section 28AA ibid.  
c) The goods mentioned in Annexure-B to the notice, totally valued at Rs. 
220,57,52,935/- (Rupees Two Hundred And Twenty Crore Fifty Seven Lakhs Fifty 

Two Thousand Nine Hundred and Thirty Five Only) should not be held liable for 
confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962, though the same are not 
physically available. 
d) Penalty under section 112, 114A and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 should 
not be imposed for reasons discussed above.

[...]

entry appearing in the Annexure-C to the notice should not be rejected and the same 
should not be reassessed by applying correct tariff value and rate of exchange, as 
applicable on the date of removal of the goods from said SEZ Unit.  
b) The differential Custom duty & IGST totally amounting to Rs. 2,14,63,308/- 
(Rupees Two Crore Fourteen Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Eight 
Only) on the goods detailed in Annexure-C to the notice should not be demanded and 
recovered from them under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest 
thereon under Section 28AA ibid.  
c) The goods mentioned in Annexure-C to the notice, totally valued at Rs. 
76,21,49,712/- (Rupees Seventy Six Crore Twenty One Lakh Forty Nine Thousand 
Seven Hundred And Twelve Only) should not be held liable for confiscation under 
Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962, though the same are not physically 
available. 
d) Penalty under section 112, 114A and 114AA of the Customs Act, 1962 should 
not be imposed for reasons discussed above.